These financial statements provide for the additional future costs, beyond the normal benefit
awards for which employees are eligible under the terms of their pension scheme, arising from
compensation payments for termination of employment through redundancy, severance or
early retirement. The provision also takes account of arrangements with pension schemes under
which employees can make prepayments to meet future liabilities. On the basis of the age of
retirees, expenditure is likely to be incurred over a period of up to nine years.

Injury Benefits
The Department’s Annual Report and Accounts provide for the future costs of permanent Injury
Benefits awarded up to April 1997 to NHS staff injured in the course of their duties. From this
date, the respective NHS body which employed the injured person has been liable for the costs.
The Injury Benefit awards are guaranteed minimum income levels, and are granted for the life
of the individual. The award is based on an assessment of the nature of the injury and the effect
on the individual’s earning capacity which results.

Claims value inflation : sensitivity to
change

Estimated IBNR
provision

Change to original
IBNR estimate

 £m £m %

All rates -2%

34,378 (9,323) -21

Base assumptions 43,701 0 0

All rates +2% 56,348 12,647 29

Average costs of claim : sensitivity to
change

Estimated IBNR
provision

Change to original
IBNR estimate

 £m £m %

Reduction in average claim values of
20%

35,167 (8,534) -20

Base assumptions 43,701 0 0

Increase in average claim values of 20%

52,341 8,640 20

Probability of a successfully defended
claim : sensitivity to change

Estimated IBNR
provision

Change to original
IBNR estimate

 £m £m %

All probabilities -5%

47,656 3,955 9

Base assumption 43,701 0 0

All probabilities +5%

39,852 (3,849) -9

Financial Statements
Notes to the Accounts

Department of Health and Social Care Annual Report and Accounts 2017-18  182

EEA Medical Costs
EEA Medical Costs refer to medical costs incurred by UK Citizens in other European countries
which are accounted for as liabilities payable by the UK to those European countries.  The
obligation to make payment per current EU regulation has not changed in light of the Prime
Minister triggering Article 50 in the European Union's (EU) Lisbon Treaty on 29 March 2017.

Other Provisions
These financial statements disclose other provisions of £2,870.3 million, which relate to the
following:

NHS Continuing Healthcare
NHS Continuing Healthcare is a package of care arranged and funded by the NHS which can be